

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (631) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

JOHN A. FANTHAM D RECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: JUNE 20, 2000

June 15, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BID AWARD - 30TH, 32ND, AND 33RD AVENUE STORM DRAIN SANITARY SEWER AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

Members of the Board:

The Board of Supervisors received four bids for the subject project on May 23, 2000, which have been checked by the Department of Public Works and found to be in order. The low bid was submitted by Reber Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of \$1,472,506.42. The engineer's estimate was \$1,405,279.

Subsequent to the opening of the bids, staff was notified by the Coastal Commission that two appeals of the project's permit had been received. A public hearing to consider those appeals has been set for July 2000.

In order to allow work on the project to begin as soon as possible, staff is requesting that the Board authorize the award of the contract pending Coastal Commission approval of the project at its July meeting. If the Commission upholds one or both of the appeals, or adds any conditions to the project, staff will return to the Board on August 1, 2000, with an alternative recommendation

Sufficient funds are available for this work. The construction of this project is funded partly by Redevelopment funds. Redevelopment funds are being used because it has been determined that the improvements are of benefit to the project area or the immediate neighborhood in which the project is located, that no other reasonable means of financing the improvements are available to the community, that construction of the project will assist in the elimination of blight, and that the project is consistent with the Redevelopment Agency's five-year implementation plan. The Redevelopment Department has a letter to the Board of Directors of the Redevelopment Agency on today's agenda approving the expenditure of funds necessary for this contract. The Redevelopment Agency's share of the project cost is \$1,017,600.00, including contingencies and administration.

Additional funding is being provided by the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. At the Sanitation District's request, this project includes sewer rehabilitation work along portions of 30th, 32nd and 33rd Avenue, as well as **Calla** and Hawes Drive. The Sanitation District's share of the project cost is \$625,400.00, including contingencies and administration.

Additional funding is also being provided by the City of Santa Cruz Water Department (SCWD). At the SCWD's request, this project includes the installation of a new water main and a fire hydrant along **Calla** Drive, and raising valve boxes within the general project area. The SCWD's share of the construction cost is \$42,400.00 including contingencies and administration. The attached Resolution Accepting Unanticipated Revenue will make this funding available for the project.

An agreement with the City of Santa Cruz Water Department that provides for payment for the construction of the water facilities plus related County costs is attached for your Board's approval.

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Make findings that the improvements are of benefit to the project area or the immediate neighborhood in which the project is located, that no other reasonable means of financing the improvements are available to the community, that construction of 30th, 32nd, and 33rd Avenue storm drain sanitary sewer and sidewalk improvements will assist in the elimination of blight, and that the project is consistent with the Redevelopment Agency's five-year implementation plan.
- Adopt Resolution Accepting Unanticipated Revenue in the amount of \$42,400.00 from the City of Santa Cruz Water Department.
- 3. Approve agreement with the City of Santa Cruz Water Department and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the County, and direct the Clerk of the Board to return the originals to Public Works for further processing.
- 4. Accept the low bid of Reber Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of \$1,472,506.42, and authorize the award of the contract pending Coastal Commission approval of the project at its July 2000 meeting.

0530

5. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

LBD:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Department of Public Works Redevelopment Department City of Santa Cruz Water Department Reber Construction Co., Inc

.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor______duly seconded by Supervisor______the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNANTICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz, is a recipient of funds from the City of Santa Cruz Water Department for construction of a portion of the **30th**, **32nd**, and 33rd Avenue Storm Drain Sanitary Sewer and Sidewalk Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, the County will receive funds in the amount of \$42,400.00 which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year 1999/2000 budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 29130 (c) /29064 (b), such funds may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of \$42,400.00 into the Public Works Department

Index No.621100Revenue Subobject No.2384and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

INDEX NO.	ACCOUNT NO. PRJ/UCD	ACCOUNT NAME	AMOUNT
621100	3590	DPW Services	\$42,400.00
		(Work Authorization No. 40249)	

<u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u>: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

Pepartment Head

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

//Recommended to Board

0533

/__/Not Recommended to Board

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa **Cruz**, State of California, <u>this</u> day of ______, 2000, by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote approval):

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Assistant County Counsel

Distribution: Auditor-Controller Public Works Department

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

Ailon 5/25/00 Auditor-Controller

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

.

4 5.4

0534

TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	FI A	ROM: PUBLIC VORKS (Signature)	(Dept.) 12460 (Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the attac	ched agreement and authorize the execution of	the same.
1. Said cgreement is between the	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	2	(Agency)
and, <u>Reber Construction C</u>	c., Inc., P. 0. Box	273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0273	(Name & Address)
2. The agreement will provideFC	R CONSTRUCTION OF TH	HE 30TH, 32ND, AND 33RD AVENUE STORM	1 DRAIN,
SANITARY SEWER, AND SIL	EWALK IMPROVEMENTS		
3. The cgreement is needed <u>BECAUS</u> <u>BY</u> CONTRACT	E THE WORK CAN BE ACC	COMPLISHED MOST ECONOMICALLY AND E	XPEDITIOUSLY
Period of the agreement is from	BOARD APPROVAL	to JUNE 30, 2000	
 5. Anticipated cost is \$ 1,472,506 Contract \$1,472,5 6. Remarks: 136409-\$27,888.40 	506.42; Contingency \$1	(Figuel comput; Meet) 117,493.58 (611127-\$85,795.98, 621 00.00; Total \$1,685,400.00	
7. Appre priations are budgeted in	011127 !66030! 3860! 21100 !40249! 3860! 36409! 53881! 3860! \$ ROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFF	874,204.02 \$ 36,191.00 (Index#) 3590 562,111.40 ICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-	9842 (Subobject) -74
Appropriations are not available and	Contrac encumbered.	t No. <u>CO 92104</u> Date <u>S</u> GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller By <u>Pineld</u> <u>hive</u>	1 1
Proposa' reviewed and approved. It is DIRECTOR_OF_PUBLIC_WORK	s recommended that the Board Sto execute	d of Supervisors approve the agreement and au e the same on behalf of the <u>PUBLIC_WORKS_D</u>	uthorize the
Remarks:	(Agency) (Analyst)	ByBy	
Agreement approved as to form. Dat	e		I I
CDR:mg Dirtribut on: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue Coun v Governe - Congre Co. A dmin. Officer - Congry Auditor-Controller - Pink Origi tating Dept Goldenrod 'To (5 . 6 . if rejected.	State of California, do hereby		eement was approved by

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUNDED PROJECT 30TH, 32ND, AND 33RD AVENUE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement made and entered into this ______, 2000, by and between COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and the CITY OF SANTA CRUZ WATER DEPARTMENT, hereinafter referred to as "SCWD";

RECITALS

- A. The COUNTY has plans for infrastructure improvements in an area bounded, approximately, by East Cliff Drive, 30th Avenue, Hawes Drive and 32nd Avenue. Coincidentally, SCWD had planned a water main replacement project for the portion of Calla Drive between 30th and 32nd Avenues, within the boundaries of the COUNTY's project. The COUNTY requested that SCWD allow the COUNTY to include the water main replacement as a bid item in their project which includes sanitary and storm sewer replacement, drainage improvements, and paving. Combining projects will facilitate scheduling efforts to avoid construction conflicts.
- B. The COUNTY will solicit bids and award a contract for the installation of the 275 LF of 6" water main, the 6" steamer fire hydrant, the renewal of 2-3/4" services, and raising 11 gate valves (as listed in Exhibit A) to final grade.
- C. The SCWD intends to reimburse the COUNTY upon completion and acceptance of work described in Recital B above.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by and between the parties hereto as follows:

- 1. The COUNTY will provide a copy of the Project Plans and Specifications to the SCWD for review and approval prior to advertising the project.
- 2. The COUNTY will provide the SCWD a copy of the "Summary of Proposals" with ample opportunity to accept the lowest responsible bidder.
- 3. The COUNTY will award the Project to the lowest responsible bidder.
- 4. The COUNTY agrees that all work shall be in conformance with the SCWD Standard Specifications as revised and shall be completed by a SCWD approved Contractor. Prior to starting work, the Contractor shall obtain all required permits, pay all required permit and plan review fees, and will provide SCWD a minimum of 48 hours notice for inspections and to schedule water system shutdowns. The residents located near all construction sites shall also be given a minimum of 48 hours notice prior to work or system shutdown.
- 5. The SCWD will reimburse the COUNTY upon completion and acceptance of all work. The dollar amount to be reimbursed shall be obtained from the accepted low bid and entered into Exhibit B in the spaces provided. Partial Payment, as defined in the City of Santa Cruz Standard Specifications (§9.06), is an option.



0536

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day 'and year first hereinabove written.

County of Santa Cruz Department of Public Works:

Title: Directo	Title: Director of Public Works	
Signature		
John A. Fantham		
Print Name	Date	
Mailing Address 701 Ocean Street, Room 410, Santa Cruz, CA Please Print	1 95062	
City of Santa Cruz Water Department:	4/26/00	
Water Director	/ Date	
Approved as to form:	<u> </u>	
Approved as to form:	Date	
Sal (a) 5/24/01		
Assistant County Counsel	Date	
\mathcal{O}		

,

WATER SUPPLY CONTRACT ITEMS

All work shall be in conformance with the SCWD Standard Specifications as revised and shall be completed by a SCWD approved Contractor. Prior to starting work, the Contractor shall obtain all required permits, pay all required permit and plan review fees, and will provide SCWD a minimum of 48 hours notice for inspections and to schedule water system shutdowns. The residents located near all construction sites shall also be given a minimum of 48 hours notice prior to work or system shutdown.

Item No. 1: B-inch, Class 200, C900 PVC Water Main

Consists of providing all labor, material, and equipment for furnishing and installing the pipe complete in place as shown on the Plans and Specifications, including but not limited to location of utilities, initial pavement cutting, excavation, bedding, installation of pipe, thrust blocks, cover material, control of grade, compaction of bedding and cover, control of groundwater, backfilling and compaction, fittings, connections from new main to existing mains, pressure testing, and flushing (including installation and removal of chlorination points and blow-offs).

Measurement and payment for water main shall be the unit price bid per linear foot complete and accepted.

Item No. 2: 6-inch by 6-inch M.J. Tapping Sleeve and 6-inch M.J. Tapping Valve

Consists of providing all labor, material and equipment for installing the 6-inch by 6-inch M.J. tapping sleeves and 6-inch M.J. tapping valves as shown on the Plans and Specifications. Installation of each sleeve and valve shall include riser pipe and valve box at surface.

Payment for 6-inch by 6-inch M.J. Tapping Sleeve and 6-inch M.J. tapping valve shall be the unit price bid per each complete and accepted.

Item No. 3: Install New 6" Steamer Hydrant

Consists of providing all labor, material and equipment for installing the standard 6-inch Steamer hydrant assembly including 6-inch M.J. by 6-inch FLG. tee, 6-inch M.J. by FLG: gate valve, piping, M.J. bury, break-away extension, concrete sidewalk repair, and installing a 6-inch Steamer hydrant head as shown on the Plans and Specifications. Installation of the valve shall include riser pipe and valve box at surface.

Payment for Install New 6-inch Steamer Hydrant shall be the unit price bid per each complete and accepted.

Item No. 4: %-inch Water Service Renewal

Consists of providing all labor, material, and equipment for the renewal of existing water services between the new water main and the existing water meter with new ³/₄-inch copper services including but not limited to saddle, corporation stop, piping, meter fittings (including adapters and reducers as necessary) and all excavation, bedding, backfill and compaction in accordance with Plans and Specifications.

Payment for ³/₄-inch water service renewal shall be the unit price bid per each complete and accepted.

Item No. 5 : Remove Valves/Boxes/Lids

Consists of providing all labor, material and equipment for the removal of valves and corresponding valve boxes and lids located on retired mains including but not limited to excavation, bedding, backfill, and compaction in accordance with Plans and Specifications.

Payment for Remove Valves/Boxes/Lids shall be the unit price for each complete and accepted.

Item No. 6: Raising Gate Valves

Consists of providing all labor, material and equipment for raising water main gate valve boxes to match new finished grade including but not limited to valve box grade ring, excavation, backfill, compaction and pavement repair in accordance with Plans and Specifications.

Payment for Raising Gate Valves shall be the unit price for each complete and accepted.

Item No. 7: Asphaltic-Concrete Paving Repair

Consists of providing all labor, material and equipment for the installation of paving including preparation of the site, placement of base rock and asphaltic-concrete, finish work and cleanup. Asphaltic-concrete walkway repair shall be included in this item.

Payment for paving will be the unit price bid per square foot complete and accepted.

EXHIBIT A

30th, 32nd, AND 33rd AVENUE COUNTY STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT GATE VALVE LOCATIONS TO BE RAISED TO NEW PAVEMENT GRADE

ITEMIZED LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF GATE VALVES TO BE RAISED

		LOCATION WITHIN CURB, GUTTER, S/W
LOCATION	VALVE SIZE	OR A-C PAVEMENT
1. East of 30 th Avenue main on Scriver Street main	4"	A-C Pavement
2. West of 30 th Avenue main on Scriver Street main	6"	A-C Pavement
3. East of 30 th Avenue main on Hawes Drive main	6"	Concrete Gutter
4. South of Hawes Drive main on 30 th Avenue main	6"	Concrete Curb & Gutter*
5. South of Hawes Drive main at 30" Avenue, Fire		l
Hydrant lateral	6"	Concrete S/W & Curb*
6. 232 – 30" Avenue, 2" Fire Service lateral	2"	Concrete Gutter
7. South of Hawes Drive main on 32^{nd} Avenue main	6"	A-C Pavement
8. North of Hawes Street main on 33 rd Avenue main	4"	A-C Pavement
9. South of Hawes Street main on 33 rd Avenue main	6"	A-C Pavement
10. West of 34" Avenue main at Hawes Street, Fire		
Hydrant lateral	6"	A-C Pavement
11. East of 32 nd Avenue main on East Cliff Drive		
main	6"	A-C Pavement

*The curb or gutter shall be formed around the existing gate valves in locations of conflict. In either case, the side of the gate valve shall not be left exposed.

EXHIBIT B

CITY OF SANTA CRUZ CALLA DRIVE MAIN REPLACEMENT BETWEEN 30TH AND 32ND AVENUES BID FORM PAYMENT ITEM SCHEDULE

Item No.	Estimated Quantity and Unit	Item Description	Unit Price (Figures)	Unit Price Ext or Lump Sum (Figures)
=		•		
1	275 L.F.	6" Class 200, C900 PVC Pipe	\$ 59.00	<u>\$ 16 225.00</u>
2	2 Ea.	6"x6" MJ Tapping Sleeve and 6" Tapping Valve	\$ Z,800.00	<u>5</u> 600.00
3	1 Ea.	Install New 6" Steamer Hydrant	\$ 5200 00	\$ 5200.00
4	2 Ea.	3/4" Service Renewal	\$ 850.00	\$ 1.700.00
5	2 Ea.	Remove Valves Boxes/Lids	<u>\$</u> 400.00	\$ 800.00
6	11 Ea.	Raise Gate Valves	\$	\$ <u>300.00</u>
7	748 Sq. Ft.	AC Pavement Repair	\$ 4.50	\$ <u>366.</u> •0
		Total Bid Price, Items 1-7 (City-pay items)		5 36,191.00
		± 10% Contingency Allowance		<u>s</u> 3 809.00
		6% Overhead (County Incurred)		\$ 2,400.00
		Total Bid Price	•••• •	\$ 42,400.00

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING On the Date of June 13, 2000

Item No. 064.1 REGULAR AGENDA

(CONTINUED TO JUNE 20, 2000 consideration to adopt (resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the (amount of \$42,400 from the City of Santa Cruz Water (Department for the **30th**, 32nd and 33rd Avenue Storm (Drain Sanitary Sewer and Sidewalk Improvements (project; approve agreement with the City of Santa Cruz (Water Department and authorize the Director of Public (Works to sign the agreement, and direct the Clerk of (the Board to take related actions; make findings that (the improvements are of benefit to the project area; (accept the low bid of Reber Construction Company, (Incorporated, in the amount of \$1,472,506.42, and (authorize the award of the contract pending Coastal (Commission approval of the project at its July 2000 (meeting; and authorize the Director of Public Works to (sign the contract on behalf of the County...

Upon the motion of Supervisor Beautz, duly seconded by Supervisor Symons, the Board, with Supervisor Campos being "absent", continued to June 20, 2000 consideration to adopt resolution accepting unanticipated revenue in the amount of \$42,400 from the City of Santa Cruz Water Department for the 30th, 32nd and 33rd Avenue Storm Drain Sanitary Sewer and Sidewalk Improvements project; approve agreement with the City of Santa Cruz Water Department and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement, and direct the Clerk of the Board to take related actions; make findings that the improvements are of benefit to the project area; accept the low bid of Reber Construction Company, Incorporated, in the amount of \$1,472,506.42, and authorize the award of the contract pending CoastalCommission approval of the project at its July 2000 meeting; and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County

cc:

CAO Public Works Redevelopment Agency City of Santa Cruz Water Department Reber Construction Co., Inc.

State of California, County of Santa Cruz-ss

I Susan A. Mauriello, Ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, Stare of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the order made and entered in the Minutes of said Board of Supervisors. In witness thereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Board of Supervisors.

by ______, Deputy Clerk, ON June 16, 2000.

Page 1 of 1



0541

